
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.75 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 8 October 2019 
Time:  6.15 pm
Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX
Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Local Health and Care Plan 7 - 56

5 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority Actions 57 - 70

6 Merton Health and Care Together 71 - 78

7 Better Care Fund 79 - 94

8 South West London CCGs Merger Proposal 95 - 96

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.

Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk by midday on the day before 
the meeting.
For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093.

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room 
during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that 
matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest 
which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate 
in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance.

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public 
galler
[...]
etings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


Health and Wellbeing Board Membership

Merton Councillors

 Tobin Byers (Chair)
 Kelly Braund
 Oonagh Moulton

Council Officers (non-voting)

 Director of Community and Housing
 Director of Children, Schools and Families
 Director of Environment and Regeneration
 Director of Public Health

Statutory representatives

 Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group
 Chair of Healthwatch

Non statutory representatives

 One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council
 One representative of the Community Engagement Network

Quorum

Any 3 of the whole number.

Voting

3 (1 vote per councillor)
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member)
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council
1 vote Community Engagement Network



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
25 JUNE 2019
(6.14 pm - 8.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Tobin Byers – Chair

Councillor Oonagh Moulton, 
Dr Andrew Murray - Vice Chair and Chair of Merton CCG
Hannah Doody - Director of Community and Housing
Rachael Wardell - Director of Children, Schools and Families
Chris Lee - Director of Environment and Regeneration
Dr Dagmar Zeuner - Director of Public Health
Dr Doug Hing - Merton CCG 
Dr Andrew Otley -Merton CCG
Barbara Price - Merton Voluntary Services
Brian Dillon - Chair Merton HealthWatch
Rob Clarke - Health and Social Care Forum.

ALSO PRESENT Dave Curtis – Merton HealthWatch
Sarah Keen - CAMHS Merton Commissioning Manager
Julia Groom –Public Health Consultant 
Teresa Bell - Independent Chair Safeguarding Adults Board
Suzanne Marsello -St George’s University Hospital  
Dr Sy Ganesaratnam - The Federation 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kelly Braund and James Blythe

The Chair welcomed new members to the Board:
Cllr Oonagh Moulton
Barbara Price – MVSC
Rob Clarke – Health and Social Care Forum

And thanked the departing Members: Cllr Janice Howard, Khadiru Mahdi and Lyla 
Adwan-Kamara

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of Pecuniary Interest

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 26 March 2019 were agreed as an accurate record

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

4 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

Teresa Bell, the Independent Chair of the Merton Safeguarding Adults Board, 
presented the Merton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017-2018.

The Independent Chair highlighted that this report is for 2017/18, and progress has 
been made since then including a new web site for the SAB. She continued by 
explaining that although the data for 2018/19 is not yet  validated, she is confident 
that this will show a change in the level of referrals. There is now a very useful 
dashboard available and she hopes to see a change in practice based on a sounder 
understanding.

The Independent Chair explained that it has not been possible to benchmark 
because the data is imperfect, and some time is needed to become more confident. 
This year she expects the data to be more in line with comparator boroughs. The 
Director of Community and Housing explained that for benchmarking purposes, the 
more concerns raised the better as it shows that people know what to do, it is 
important that these are then converted to Section 42 enquiries.

The voluntary sector representatives were pleased to note the engagement with the 
voluntary sector, and offered to help with continued engagement. The Independent 

[...]
s and Sex Education will become statutory and support 
for teachers will continue. We are keen to look for other opportunities, and 
understand that young people want to focus on relationships and wellbeing

The Director of Children Schools and Families thanked Public Health officers for their 
high  level of consultation with children and young people regarding these issues. 
She then asked if the vision should include a reduction in sexual violence, Julia 
Groom said she will take on board

Dr Andrew Otley said the reduction of teenage pregnancy in the East of the Borough 
had been dramatic.

Julia Groom said they will be developing the Sexual Health Strategy over the summer 
and will bring back to the Board before going to Cabinet. 

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
A. reviewed and endorsed the proposed vision and priorities for the borough wide 

sexual health strategy;
B. considered their roles and opportunities for promoting sexual health in the 

borough;
C. supported the Fast Track Cities London programme.

6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Public Health presented the report on the Merton Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2024 Final Draft – A Healthy Place for Healthy Lives

She explained that whilst the Health and Wellbeing board was not abdicating its 
oversight of health and care that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy is focussing on 
creating a healthy place – the physical, social and economic conditions all around us 
which make us healthy. 

The Vice Chair said that he thought that this Strategy is brilliant, commended the 
engagement in developing the plan and particularly welcomed the way it 
complements the Local Health and Care Plan. He asked how we can ensure that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board really focusses on the Strategy and that just an annual 

Page 3



4

report might not be enough.  The challenge is how we can make this a live working 
document.

The Director of Public Health explained the rolling programme priorities that will be 
reported to the Board in October. This will include a suggested priority of healthy 
workplace focussing on mental health and active travel. It will also include a 
continued focus on the whole system approach to diabetes.

The Chair thanked Dagmar and her team for all their work on this, and put a caveat 
on recommendation B that it in addition to the annual reporting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy that it is a live document.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

A. Considered and agreed the final draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019 – 
2024.

B. Noted and agreed the proposed annual reporting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy to the Board

7 CAMHS LTP REFRESH (Agenda Item 7)

Sarah Keen, the  CAMHS Merton Commissioning Manager, presented her report on 
the CAMHS LTP refresh. She explained that this was the report for 2018 - 19  and 
that the report for 2019 – 20 will be reported later this year.

The Chair thanked the CAMHS Merton Commissioning Manager for her report and 
observed that some of the work is already familiar to the Board which has previously 
received reports on the Trailblazer and iThrive.  

Suzanne Marsello, said that she welcomed this report and particularly the Crisis Care 
Planning for 2019 which is an important area.

Hannah Doody commented that she would be interested in the data that sits behind 
the CAMH report and how it compares to other boroughs especially across south 
west London. 

Board members agreed that it was a very good report and thanked Sarah for it.

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board signed-off the Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS), Local Transformation Plan

Page 4



5

8 THE NHS LONG TERM PLAN, CCG MERGER DISCUSSIONS AND 
THINKING ABOUT PLACE-BASED COMMITTEES (Agenda Item 8)

The Board received a presentation from DR Andrew Murray on the NHS Long Term 
Plan, CCG merger discussions and thinking about Place-based Committees.

The Co-
[...]
thorough 
presentation. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 8 October 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  Merton Health and Care Plan
Lead officer:  James Blythe, Managing Director, Merton & Wandsworth CCGs and 
Hannah Doody, Director of Communities and Housing
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment
Contact officer: Jennifer Nolan, Head of Communications, Merton & Wandsworth 
CCGs, and Sunita Patel, Head of Communications, Merton Council

Recommendations: 
A. The Board is asked to approve plans for public communications of the final Merton 

Health and Care Plan document.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Merton Health and Care Plan has now been finalised. Communications 
and engagement teams for health and care organisations in Merton have 
come together to propose a joint plan for publicly launching it – with the 
primary audiences being local residents and staff within our organisations.

The objectives are: 
 To outline the ambitions of the local health and care plan and 

demonstrate the actions we’re taking, so:
o Local people are aware of the improvements being made to 

health and care. 
o Frontline staff understand the plans for integrating health and 

care, accelerating delivery and ensuring the improvement of 
care for local people as swiftly as possible.

 You Said: We Did – we have engaged widely on the plans and need 
to demonstrate how we’ve listened.

2 BACKGROUND 
The Merton Health and Care Plan describes our vision, priorities and actions 
to meet the health and care needs of local people and deliver improvements 
in their health and wellbeing through the life stages of: start well, live well and 
age well. It is a two-year (2019–2021) plan which focuses on the actions, 
which no single organisation could achieve alone. By working together, we 
believe health, social care and the voluntary sector can deliver quality health 
a
[...]
nt & 
Emergency Care

Outside of the Merton Health 

and Care Together Programme, 

the NHS is working to ensure 

the quality and sustainability of 

acute hospital services meets 

our aspirations

Planned Care
• Developing primary care to support people outside of hospital where possible

• Cancer: new diagnostic tests to reduce the need for invasive procedures.  
Psychological support for people living with and beyond cancer

• Effective Commissioning Initiative, ensuring that procedures are evidence based

• New community services to manage hospital demand e.g. community 
ophthalmology services

• Clinical Assessment Services

• Outpatient redesign.  Development of virtual clinics online and over the phone

• Diagnostic pathway improvement

Urgent and Emergency Care
• Ambulatory care.  Same day medical support for adults and children to avoid 

admissions to hospital

• Integration of primary care expertise and capacity to avoid A&E attendances where 
possible

• Alternative Care Pathways: working with London Ambulance Services to identify 
where patients can receive support quickly rather than attend A&E

• Older Peoples’ Advice and Liaison Service: providing tailored support to older people 
when in A&E

• Integrated Urgent Care  (NHS 111) 

45

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 8th October 2019 

Subject:  Priority Actions for Merton Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment
Contact officers: Mike Robinson, Consultant in Public Health; Barry Causer, Head of 
Strategic Commissioning, Public Health; Clarissa Larsen, Health and Wellbeing Board 
Partnership Manager

Recommendations: 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider, agree and champion the first of the 
rolling programme of priority actions for Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019 – 
2024 as:
A. The new priority of Healthy Workplace, adopting the London Healthy Workplace 

Award as a framework for developing work places as healthy settings, with an 
initial focus on mental health and active travel.

B.  Keeping the momentum on tackling diabetes, with a continued focus on tackling 
diabetes, through a whole systems approach.

C. To continue to self-develop and improve as a Board to be fit for the future and to 
consider how to involve children and young people as part of this development.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to set out for consideration by the Board the first 
priority of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy of healthy workplace. The paper 
also recommends keeping a focus on the on-going work to tackle diabetes (and 
child healthy weight) to keep the momentum going and to outline current work 
with the Leadership Centre and prospective involvement of children and young 
people in the work of the Board. 

BACKGROUND 
1 The new Health and Wellbeing Strategy was agreed at our June meeting. The 

Strategy sets out a new vision together with a set of principles and ways of 
working which will influence everything we do as a Board; focused on creating a 
healthy place for healthy lives, across the life course of Start Well, Live Well, 
Age Well and through the three key attributes of: 

 Promoting mental health and wellbeing

 Making the healthy choice easy

 Protection from harm  

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



Published copies of the full Health and Wellbeing Strategy are now available 
and are being shared widely. An accessible, one page summary document is 
also being developed with the support of Young Inspectors.
In response to the discussion at the June Board, a summary of the baseline 
position on the key outcomes has been produced. (see Appendix 1)

2 In delivering the Strategy, we agreed to focus on a rolling programme of a few 
priority actions, determined by an explicit rationale that:

 Considers evid
[...]
Partnership are planning a healthy workforce component 
to their five year forward plan,  which describes the system-level response to 
the NHS Long Term Plan

 The Merton Partnership Executive Board discussed HW at their last meeting 
(June 2019).  Notes of that meeting are due to be approved at the next meeting 
in October.

Page 70



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 8th October 2019
Agenda item: Merton Health and Care Together
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Merton Health and Care Together
Lead officers: James Blythe, Managing Director, Merton and Wandsworth CCGs, 
Hannah Doody, Director of Communities and Housing
Lead member: Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment 
Contact officer: Louise Inman, Programme Director, Merton Health and Care Together 

Recommendations: 
A. To consider and approve Merton Health and Care Together programme update on 

progress to date and ambitions for 2019-2021

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
To provide information and update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress 
made by Merton Health and Care Together in delivering the ambitions as set 
out in the Local Health and Care Plan.

2 BACKGROUND 
Merton Health and Care Together is a partnership consisting of the key health 
and care organisations responsible for commissioning and providing health and 
care services to the whole population of Merton. The partnership is responsible 
for delivering the ambitions set out in the Local Health and Care Plan. Delivery 
of the programme is overseen by the Merton Health and Care Together Board.  
The Board is co-chaired by the Merton CCG Managing Director and the Director 
of Communities and Housing and consists of the following organisations:

 London Borough of Merton- Adult Social Care

 London Borough of Merton- Children, Schools and Families

 London Borough of Merton- Public Health

 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group

 St George’s NHS Trust (& representing Epsom St Helier NHS Trust)

 South West London and St George’s Mental Health NHS Trust

 Central London Community Health Services NHS Trust

 Merton Health Ltd 

 Local Medical Committee

 6 x Primary Care Networks

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 Healthwatch

 Merton Voluntary Sector Consortium
The Board meets on a monthly basis and is accountable to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. The programme has two dedicated members of staff- a 
Programme Director and a Programme Manager. The work of the 
programme is delivered by the partnership. The programme team is jointly 
funded by London Borough of Merton and Merton Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 

3 DETAILS 
3.1. The Merton Health and Care Together Programme consists of the areas of 

work set out in the Local Health and Care Plan, namely:

 Start Well (SRO: Rachael Wardell, Director of Children, Schools and Families)
o Emotional health and wellbeing for children and young people
o An integrated service model to meet children’s health and care needs
o Developing a needs-led approach to ‘Pathways to Adulthood’ for children 

leaving children’s services. 

 Live Well (SROs: Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health & Josh Potter, Director 
of Commissioning, Merton CCG)

o 5 prevention priorities (a holistic model of prevention for individuals within a 
healthy place)

o The Diabetes Action Plan
o Improving mental health in primary and community settings 
o East Merton Model of Health and Wellbeing

 Age Well (SRO: Phil Howell, Assistant Director of Strategy, LBM)
o Integrating the intermediate care pathway
o Enhanced support to care homes
o Integrated locality teams

 Enablers
o Digital (SRO: Dr Sayanthan Ganesaratnam) – ensuring a digital first 

approach to delivering health and social care
o Estates (SRO: Neil McDowell) – developing a shared understanding of local 

priorities, challenges and opportunities in the development of the local health 
and care estate

o Workforce (SRO: Rachael Wardell) – developing a partnership approach to 
nurturing a 
[...]
, 
and challenging mental health stigma. The group is developing a plan for 
communicating the ambitions of Merton Health and Care Together more effectively to 
residents and the workforce. 
Next Steps: Merton Health and Care Together in 2020/21
This August, the MHCT Board agreed to develop a joint approach to planning how 
NHS funding for Merton is best allocated to deliver the priorities of the local health and 
care plan and to work collectively to address the funding challenges of each of the 
constituent organisations of the partnership to get the best value for the Merton £. All 
MHCT organisations have agreed to work together over the next few months to 
develop proposals for allocating NHS funds in 2020/21. 
In September 2019 the Merton Health and Care Together Board held a facilitated 
development session to reflect on the achievements of the Board to date, and its 
resilience, to consider the ways in which the board could become more effective, and 
to review the membership and terms of reference of the board. As a result, the 
programme is putting in place a number of steps to refresh its governance which will 
be reported in full detail to a future HWB. The focus of the programme for 2020/21 will 
be to continue to implement the priorities of the Local Health and Care Plan, ensuring 
that we make the most of the opportunities presented by the developing primary care 
networks to ensure that we tailor our service models to reflect the differing needs of 
each network’s populations. 

Page 78



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 08th October 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  Better Care Fund – Plan for 2019/20
Lead officer: James Blythe Managing Director, Merton & Wandsworth CCGs, and 
Hannah Doody, Director of Communities and Housing
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment
Contact officer: Annette Bunka, Head of Older People and Integrated Care - Merton, 
NHS Merton and Wandsworth LDU and Richar
[...]
Personalised Care at Home £2,100,000
Prevention / Early Intervention £539,084
Residential Placements £238,910
Other £624,940

Total £19,014,067

Further information is contained in the attached slides.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS – N/A
5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED – N/A
6 TIMETABLE – N/A
7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

The budgets incorporated into the BCF are included within the main section 
of this report.

8 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
There is a section 75 in place between the CCG and the LA setting out the 
terms of the BCF pooled fund. 

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS
The integration programme, Merton Health and Care Together, which the 
BCF supports, is sensitive to human rights, equalities and community 
cohesion and is governed under current service management arrangements. 

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Page 80



Risk management and health and safety are managed by current service 
management arrangements.

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
Merton Better Care Fund Update for 19/20

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS
Better Care Fund Planning Requirements for 2019/20, 2019-20 Better Care 
Fund Policy Framework, High Impact Change Model for Managing Transfers 
of Care.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Merton Better Care Fund
Update  for 19/20

For Merton Health and Well Being Board 8th October 2019
Annette Bunka-Head of Older People and Integrated Care - Merton, NHS Merton

and Wandsworth LDU
Richard Ellis-Head of Strategy and Partnerships, London Borough of Merton

P
age 83



Summary

• Better Care Fund Overview
• Funding Allocation
• Update on Initiatives Funded through the BCF
• High Impact Change Model
• Performance Targets

P
age 84



Better Care Fund Overview
• A programme spanning both the NHS and local government, the plan

has been de
[...]
retaining all of the corporate 
functions required of a statutory body.

5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
5.1. Extensive engagement has been undertaken with partners to support the 

merger application. Wherever possible, the CCG has sought to take account 
of the views of partner bodies in the development of its proposed future 
arrangements.

6 TIMETABLE
6.1. If approved by the membership in October, and subsequently by NHS 

England, the merger will take effect from 1st April 2020.
6.2. In order to move to a new operating model from this date, staff consultation 

would begin shortly after NHS England approval i.e. November 2019. 
7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. There are no specific implications for the Board to consider.
8 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
8.1. The Terms of Reference and membership of the Merton Health and 

Wellbeing Board will require updating to reflect the change in statutory body 
and the roles and job titles of CCG representatives. This is not addressed in 
detail in this paper. 

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

9.1. There are no specific implications for the Board to consider.
10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
10.1. There are no specific implications for the Board to consider.
11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
11.1. There are no specific implications for the Board to consider.
12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
None

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS - None

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Local Health and Care Plan
	4.LHCP slides

	5 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority Actions
	6 Merton Health and Care Together
	7 Better Care Fund
	7.BetterCare Fund

	8 South West London CCGs Merger Proposal



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
8 OCTOBER 2019
(6.15 pm - 7.22 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Tobin Byers – Chair

Dr Andrew Murray - Vice Chair and Chair of Merton CCG
Councillor Kelly Braund – Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, 
Hannah Doody - Director of Community and Housing
Rachael Wardell - Director of Children, Schools and Families
Chris Lee - Director of Environment and Regeneration
Dr Dagmar Zeuner - Director of Public Health
James Blyth - Managing Director, Merton and Wandsworth 
CCGs
Dr Doug Hing - Merton CCG 
Brian Dillon - Chair HealthWatch Merton

ALSO PRESENT Josh Potter – Head of Commissioning Merton CCG
Louise Inman - Programme Director of Merton Health and Care 
Together
Annette Bunka - Head of Older People and Integrated Care at 
Merton and Wandsworth LDU
Jennifer Nolan – Head of Communications Merton and 
Wandsworth CCG
Sunita Patel – Head of Communications Merton Council

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from:
Dr Andrew Otley – Merton CCG
Barbara Price – Merton Voluntary Services
Rob Clarke – Health and Social Care Forum
Dave Curtis –Healthwatch Merton

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of Pecuniary Interest were received

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 25 June 2019 were agreed as an accurate record

4 LOCAL HEALTH AND CARE PLAN (Agenda Item 4)

Jennifer Nolan and Sunita Patel presented their report on the public communications 
of the final Merton Health and Care Plan. It was confirmed that amendments would 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

be made to the plan before publication including an update on the Merton Story. 
Board members requested that amendments should include a change to the East 
Merton Model of Health and Wellbeing, and some changes in accuracy to the 
children’s section.

The Chair asked the Board to approve publication of the final version, taking into 
account the amendments specified. He also noted that there would need to be 
consideration of communications in relation to the Improving Health and Care 
Together consultation.

RESOLVED: The Board approved plans for public communications of the final 
Merton Health and Care Plan document

5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PRIORITY ACTIONS (Agenda Item 
5)

The Director of Public Health presented her report on Priority Actions for the Merton 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Board members supported the priorities and gave 
examples of how they are already being promoted: 

 Merton Council are encouraging staff to use more active travel
 There is interest from local businesses, and there was a Healthy Workplace 

award at the recent Business Awards
 The CCG will support the Healthy Workplace and Mental Health initiatives
 There was support for the engagement of Children and Young People, in 

particular a Young People’s HWBB and asking young people to help set next 
year’s priorities.

The Board considered further promotion of the plan and suggested that there should 
be more involvement from MVSC. It was also suggested that partner organisations 
could promote the plan, for example the Veolia, the Waste Contractors.

The Director of Public Health spoke about ensuring that the outcomes are 
measurable and that what we measure must have a plausible and relevant link to an 
outcome so that there is a logical way of influencing outcomes

RESOLVED:
That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider, agree and champion the first of the 
rolling programme of priority actions for Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019 
– 2024 as:

A. The new priority of Healthy Workplace, adopting the London Healthy 
Workplace Award as a framework for developing work places as healthy 
settings, with an initial focus on mental health and active travel.

B. Keeping the momentum on tackling diabetes, with a continued focus on 
tackling diabetes, through a whole systems approach.

C. To continue to self-develop and improve as a Board to be fit for the future and 
to consider how to involve children and young people as part of this 
development.



3

6 MERTON HEALTH AND CARE TOGETHER (Agenda Item 6)

The Programme Director of Merton Health and Care Together (MHCT) presented her 
report on The Merton Health and Care Together programme and asked the Board to 
note that relationships are maturing, work streams progressing with communications 
plans in place to staff and residents. 

The Director of Public Health said that it is important that Merton Health and Care 
Together and the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) work together. It is helpful for 
the HWB to understand the workplace of MHCT so we can cross check and 
complement rather than working in parallel.

A discussion about how to fully engage teams within partner organisations took place 
and the Managing Director of Merton and Wandsworth CCG commented that there is 
a need to work across south west London to develop the workforce. 

Reference was made to a recent MHCT workshop with Chris Ham and the need for 
every member of MHCT to think about how they can embed the Local Health and 
Care Plan into their work. Primary Care Networks will also be invited to join MHCT

The Director of Commissioning said that MHCT has helped day-to-day issues get 
resolved more quickly. MHCT needs to celebrate its successes more e.g. 
Independent Locality Teams work this year has led to a significant reduction in 
hospital referrals. 

The Chair asked if MHCT becomes a Committee in Common how does this impact 
on the relationship with the Health and Wellbeing Board?  The Managing Director of 
Merton and Wandsworth CCG  replied that this supports the need for a good 
relationship between MHCT and the HWB. The work of the Local Health and Care 
Plan will be overseen by the HWB. The HWB will ensure join up with the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and other strategies at borough level. It is very important to have 
strong partnership at borough level and he is glad we have this established in 
Merton. 

The Chair congratulated MHCT on its work to date and looked forward to an update 
in due course.

RESOLVED
The Board considered and approved Merton Health and Care Together programme 
update on progress to date and ambitions for 2019-2021

7 BETTER CARE FUND (Agenda Item 7)

Annette Bunka, Head of Older People and Integrated Care at Merton and 
Wandsworth LDU, presented her report on the Better Care Fund (BCF) – Plan for 
2019/20. She thanked the Chair and Vice Chair for signing off this plan on behalf of 
the HWB ahead of this meeting so that it could be submitted on time.



4

The Director of Community and Housing explained that a lot of work goes into these 
plans and that there had been significant partnership work towards the BCF Plan 
being signed off in partnership. She thanked the CCG and LBM officers for  this plan 
especially work the disabled facilities grant which was really impressive.

The Chair of Healthwatch Merton asked about monetary efficiencies – The Director of 
Communities and Housing explained that historically Merton had not performed well 
but that targets were now met. The Board noted that it is difficult to ‘monetarize’ such 
targets

James Blythe explained that much of this work keeps Merton sustainable, reducing 
demand reducing length of stays, which does link to cash savings and also improves 
quality and flow. There is a move away from tariff based costs instead looking at 
using staff and stock most efficiently.

RESOLVED
The Board noted the BCF Plan

8 SOUTH WEST LONDON CCGS MERGER PROPOSAL (Agenda Item 8)

The Managing Director of Merton CCG presented his report on the South West 
London CCGs merger proposals. He explained that all CCgs involved are currently 
going through the process of voting on the merger. Extensive work has been done 
preparing draft governance documents. When the merger is approved it will require 
an update of the Membership and Terms of reference of the Merton HWBB, to reflect 
the change in statutory body and roles and job titles of CCG representatives. It is 
likely that the Managing Directors role will become the Locality Director and Director 
of transformation, and there would be Chair of the Borough Committee

The Chair asked what would happen if not all CCGs did elect to join the SWLondon 
CCG, and the Managing Director explained that if this happened the first action would 
be to establish why they had voted in this way and how this could be addressed. He 
stressed that the plan was for all 6 CCGs to join.

RESOLVED: The Board noted the report


